
Online supplemental materials to  
Conflicting Accounts of Inclusiveness in Accounting Firm Recruitment Website 

Photographs 
 

Merridee L Bujaki* 
Sprott School of Business 

Carleton University 
1125 Colonel By Drive 

Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1S 5B6 
 (613) 520-2600 ext. 2774 

Merridee.Bujaki@carleton.ca 
 
 

Sylvain Durocher, PhD, CPA, CA 
Telfer School of Management 

University of Ottawa 
55 Laurier East 

Ottawa (Ontario), Canada K1N 6N5 
Tel.: (613) 562-5800 ext. 4734 
durocher@telfer.uOttawa.ca 

 
 

François Brouard, DBA, FCPA, FCA 
Professor, Accounting and Taxation 

Sprott School of Business, Carleton University 
1125 Colonel By Drive, 1725 Dunton Tower, Ottawa ON K1S 5B6 

(613) 520-2600, 2213 
Francois.brouard@carleton.ca 
http://carleton.ca/profbrouard/ 

ORCID: 0000-0002-8012-9298 
 
 

Leighann C. Neilson, Ph.D. 
Associate Professor, Marketing 

Sprott School of Business 
Carleton University 

1125 Colonel By Drive 
Ottawa, ON CANADA, K1S 5B6 

613-520-2600 x8511 
leighann.neilson@carleton.ca 

ORCID: 0000-0001-9947-9899 
 
 

June 2020 
 

*Corresponding author 



 
 

Acknowledgements 

This work was supported by the Telfer-Sprott Research Fund, a joint funding program by the 
Telfer School of Management, University of Ottawa and the Sprott School of Business, Carleton 
University. Dr. Sarah E.K. Smith, a colleague in Communication and Media Studies at Carleton 
University, was particularly helpful in suggesting references and interpretations related to visual 
methodologies. We thank the following research assistants for their excellent work on this 
project: Christopher Carroll, Tahmor Ghumman, Luke Labbé, and Jacqueline Marty. Finally, we 
are grateful for the constructive comments received from the associate editors and the two 
anonymous reviewers. 

 

Accepted by Brendan O’Dwyer and Bertrand Malsch. 
Submitted: 23 November 2018 / Accepted: 22 April 2020 
 



1 
 

Appendix A 
Profile of Recruitment Website Photographs, by Firm 
GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young 
Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013. 

  BDO  GT  MNP  CB  Sum 
Next 
Four 

PWC  Del  EY  KPMG  Sum 
Big 
Four 

Total 

Number of 
website 
pages 

32  25  4  17  78  73  46  35  174  328  406 

Number  
of photos 

14  62  10  223  309  66  18  81  1019  1184  1493 

Duplicate 
photos 

4  22  0  38  64  35  3  37  198  273  337 

Unique 
photos 
 

10  40  10  185  245  31  15  44  821  911  1156 

Objects only  1  6  1  0  8  0  4  5  53  62  70 

Partial or 
obscured  
people 

4  1  0  0  5  1  1  4  11  17  22 

Unique 
photos with 
people 

5 
100% 

33 
100% 

9 
100% 

185 
100%

232 
100%

30 
100%

10 
100% 

35 
100%

757 
100% 

832 
100%

1064
100%

One person 
photos 

2 
40% 

26 
79% 

8 
89% 

172 
93% 

208 
89% 

24 
80% 

6 
60% 

15 
43% 

678 
90% 

723 
87% 

931 
88% 

Two person 
photos 

1 
20% 

5 
15% 

0 
0% 

7 
4% 

13 
6% 

4 
13% 

2 
20% 

8 
23% 

12 
1% 

26 
3% 

39 
4% 

Three 
person 
photos 

0 
0% 

2 
6% 

0 
0% 

4 
2% 

6 
3% 

0 
0% 

1 
10% 

6 
17% 

11 
1% 

18 
2% 

24 
2% 

Four person 
photos 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

2 
1% 

2 
1% 

0 
0% 

1 
10% 

4 
11% 

20 
3% 

25 
3% 

27 
2% 

Five person 
Photos 

1 
20% 

0 
0% 

1 
11% 

0 
0% 

2 
1% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

1 
3% 

7 
1% 

8 
1% 

10 
1% 

Large group 
photos (>5 
people) 

1 
20% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

1 
0% 

2 
7% 

0 
0% 

1 
3% 

29 
4% 

32 
4% 

33 
3% 
 



2 
 

Appendix B 
Composition of Photographs of People by Sex 
GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young 
Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013. 

  BDO  GT  MNP  CB  PWC  Deloitte EY  KPMG  Total 

Overall (for groups of 5 
or less) 

                 

Women in photos  6  24  7  127  11  9  27  435  646 

Men in photos  3  18  6  79  21  6  46  415  594 

Not determinable            1      1 

Total   9  42  13  206  32  16  73  850  1241 

Photos of one person                   

Woman alone  2  17  4  103  8  3  6  352  495 

Man alone  0  9  4  69  16  3  9  326  436 

Total  2  26  8  172  24  6  15  678  931 

Photos of two people                   

Two women  0  1  0  0  0  1  1  2  5 

Two men  0  1  0  3  1  0  3  3  11 

One woman; one man  1  3  0  4  3  1  4  7  23 

Total  1  5  0  7  4  2  8  12  39 

Photos of three people                   

1 woman; 2 men  0  2  0  0  0  0  6  7  15 

2 women; 1 man  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  4  5 

3 women  0  0  0  4  0  0  0  0  4 

Total  0  2  0  4  0  1  6  11  24 

Photos of four people                   

1 woman; 3 men  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  7  8 

2 women; 2 men  0  0  0  0  0  1  2  8  11 

3 women; 1 man  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  5  5 

4 women  0  0  0  2  0  0  0  0  2 

4 men  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  1 

Total  0  0  0  2  0  1  4  20  27 

Photos of five people                   

2 women; 3 men  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  4  4 

3 women; 2 men  1  0  1  0  0  0  0  2  4 

4 women; 1 man  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  0  1 

5 women  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  1 

Total  1  0  1  0  0  0  1  7  10 

Photos of large groups                   

More men than women  0  0  0  0  0  0  1  15  16 

Balanced group of 
women and men 

1  0  0  0  0  0  0  3  4 

More women than men  0  0  0  0  0  0  0  7  7 

Crowd – Not 
determinable 

0  0  0  0  2  0  0  4  6 

Total  1  0  0  0  2  0  1  29  33 



3 
 

Appendix C 
Status of People Photographs 
GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young 
Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013. 
 

  BDO  GT  MNP  CB  Sum 
Next 
Four 

PWC  Deloitte  EY  KPMG Sum 
Big 
Four 

Total 

White women  4 
44% 

14 
33% 

7 
54% 

97 
47% 

122 
45% 

5 
17% 

7 
44% 

18 
26% 

338 
40% 

368 
38% 

490 
40% 

Non‐white women  2 
22% 

10 
24% 

0 
0% 

30 
15% 

42 
16% 

6 
17% 

2 
12% 

9 
12% 

97 
11% 

114 
12% 

156 
12% 

Total women  6 
66% 

24 
57% 

7 
54% 

127 
62% 

164 
61% 

11 
34% 

9 
56% 

27 
38% 

435 
51% 

482 
50% 

646 
52% 

White men  2 
22% 

16 
38% 

3 
23% 

65 
31% 

86 
32% 

17 
53% 

3 
19% 

25 
34% 

342 
40% 

387 
40% 

473 
38% 

Non‐white men  1 
11% 

2 
5% 

3 
23% 

14 
7% 

20 
7% 

3 
9% 

3 
19% 

17 
23% 

73 
9% 

96 
10% 

116 
9% 

Total men  3 
33% 

18 
43% 

6 
46% 

79 
38% 

106 
39% 

20 
62% 

6 
38% 

42 
57% 

415 
49% 

483 
50% 

589 
47% 

Sex not 
determinable 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

0 
0% 

1 
4% 

1 
6% 

4 
5% 

0 
0% 

6 
0% 

6 
1% 

Total people  9 
100% 

42 
100% 

13 
100%

206 
100%

270 
100%

32 
100%

16 
100% 

73 
100% 

850 
100% 

971 
100%

1241
100%

 

 

 



Durocher
Text Box
Appendix D. 
Sketches of Select Photographs

Durocher
Text Box
4




Durocher
Text Box
5




Durocher
Text Box
6




Durocher
Text Box
7



Durocher
Text Box
8



Durocher
Text Box
9


	Online Appendices 1 - 3 20191108
	Online Appendix 4 ArticleSketchesPhotographs20191104



