Online supplemental materials to Conflicting Accounts of Inclusiveness in Accounting Firm Recruitment Website Photographs

Merridee L Bujaki*
Sprott School of Business
Carleton University
1125 Colonel By Drive
Ottawa, Ontario, Canada, K1S 5B6
(613) 520-2600 ext. 2774
Merridee.Bujaki@carleton.ca

Sylvain Durocher, PhD, CPA, CA
Telfer School of Management
University of Ottawa
55 Laurier East
Ottawa (Ontario), Canada K1N 6N5
Tel.: (613) 562-5800 ext. 4734
durocher@telfer.uOttawa.ca

François Brouard, DBA, FCPA, FCA
Professor, Accounting and Taxation
Sprott School of Business, Carleton University
1125 Colonel By Drive, 1725 Dunton Tower, Ottawa ON K1S 5B6
(613) 520-2600, 2213

Francois.brouard@carleton.ca http://carleton.ca/profbrouard/ORCID: 0000-0002-8012-9298

Leighann C. Neilson, Ph.D.
Associate Professor, Marketing
Sprott School of Business
Carleton University
1125 Colonel By Drive
Ottawa, ON CANADA, K1S 5B6
613-520-2600 x8511
leighann.neilson@carleton.ca

June 2020

ORCID: 0000-0001-9947-9899

Acknowledgements

This work was supported by the Telfer-Sprott Research Fund, a joint funding program by the Telfer School of Management, University of Ottawa and the Sprott School of Business, Carleton University. Dr. Sarah E.K. Smith, a colleague in Communication and Media Studies at Carleton University, was particularly helpful in suggesting references and interpretations related to visual methodologies. We thank the following research assistants for their excellent work on this project: Christopher Carroll, Tahmor Ghumman, Luke Labbé, and Jacqueline Marty. Finally, we are grateful for the constructive comments received from the associate editors and the two anonymous reviewers.

Accepted by Brendan O'Dwyer and Bertrand Malsch. Submitted: 23 November 2018 / Accepted: 22 April 2020

Appendix A

Profile of Recruitment Website Photographs, by Firm

GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young

Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013.

	BDO	GT	MNP	СВ	Sum Next Four	PWC	Del	EY	KPMG	Sum Big Four	Total
Number of website pages	32	25	4	17	78	73	46	35	174	328	406
Number of photos	14	62	10	223	309	66	18	81	1019	1184	1493
Duplicate photos	4	22	0	38	64	35	3	37	198	273	337
Unique photos	10	40	10	185	245	31	15	44	821	911	1156
Objects only	1	6	1	0	8	0	4	5	53	62	70
Partial or obscured people	4	1	0	0	5	1	1	4	11	17	22
Unique photos with people	5 100%	33 100%	9 100%	185 100%	232 100%	30 100%	10 100%	35 100%	757 100%	832 100%	1064 100%
One person photos	2 40%	26 79%	8 89%	172 93%	208 89%	24 80%	6 60%	15 43%	678 90%	723 87%	931 88%
Two person photos	1 20%	5 15%	0 0%	7 4%	13 6%	4 13%	2 20%	8 23%	12 1%	26 3%	39 4%
Three person photos	0 0%	2 6%	0 0%	4 2%	6 3%	0 0%	1 10%	6 17%	11 1%	18 2%	24 2%
Four person photos	0 0%	0 0%	0 0%	2 1%	2 1%	0 0%	1 10%	4 11%	20 3%	25 3%	27 2%
Five person Photos	1 20%	0 0%	1 11%	0 0%	2 1%	0 0%	0 0%	1 3%	7 1%	8 1%	10 1%
Large group photos (>5 people)	1 20%	0 0%	0 0%	0 0%	1 0%	2 7%	0 0%	1 3%	29 4%	32 4%	33

Appendix B

Composition of Photographs of People by Sex

GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young

Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013.

	BDO	GT	MNP	СВ	PWC	Deloitte	EY	KPMG	Total
Overall (for groups of 5 or less)									
Women in photos	6	24	7	127	11	9	27	435	646
Men in photos	3	18	6	79	21	6	46	415	594
Not determinable						1			1
Total	9	42	13	206	32	16	73	850	1241
Photos of one person									
Woman alone	2	17	4	103	8	3	6	352	495
Man alone	0	9	4	69	16	3	9	326	436
Total	2	26	8	172	24	6	15	678	931
Photos of two people									
Two women	0	1	0	0	0	1	1	2	5
Two men	0	1	0	3	1	0	3	3	11
One woman; one man	1	3	0	4	3	1	4	7	23
Total	1	5	0	7	4	2	8	12	39
Photos of three people									
1 woman; 2 men	0	2	0	0	0	0	6	7	15
2 women; 1 man	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	4	5
3 women	0	0	0	4	0	0	0	0	4
Total	0	2	0	4	0	1	6	11	24
Photos of four people									
1 woman; 3 men	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	7	8
2 women; 2 men	0	0	0	0	0	1	2	8	11
3 women; 1 man	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	5	5
4 women	0	0	0	2	0	0	0	0	2
4 men	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
Total	0	0	0	2	0	1	4	20	27
Photos of five people								-	
2 women; 3 men	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	4	4
3 women; 2 men	1	0	1	0	0	0	0	2	4
4 women; 1 man	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	0	1
5 women	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	1
Total	1	0	1	0	0	0	1	7	10
Photos of large groups									
More men than women	0	0	0	0	0	0	1	15	16
Balanced group of	1	0	0	0	0	0	0	3	4
women and men		_					•		
More women than men	0	0	0	0	0	0	0	7	7
Crowd – Not	0	0	0	0	2	0	0	4	6
determinable		_			_		•]	
Total	1	0	0	0	2	0	1	29	33

Appendix C
Status of People Photographs
GT = Grant Thornton; CB = Collins Barrow; Del = Deloitte; EY = Ernst and Young
Compiled from firm websites as captured on January 6, 2013.

	BDO	GT	MNP	СВ	Sum	PWC	Deloitte	EY	KPMG	Sum	Total
					Next					Big	
					Four					Four	
White women	4	14	7	97	122	5	7	18	338	368	490
	44%	33%	54%	47%	45%	17%	44%	26%	40%	38%	40%
Non-white women	2	10	0	30	42	6	2	9	97	114	156
	22%	24%	0%	15%	16%	17%	12%	12%	11%	12%	12%
Total women	6	24	7	127	164	11	9	27	435	482	646
	66%	57%	54%	62%	61%	34%	56%	38%	51%	50%	52%
White men	2	16	3	65	86	17	3	25	342	387	473
	22%	38%	23%	31%	32%	53%	19%	34%	40%	40%	38%
Non-white men	1	2	3	14	20	3	3	17	73	96	116
	11%	5%	23%	7%	7%	9%	19%	23%	9%	10%	9%
Total men	3	18	6	79	106	20	6	42	415	483	589
	33%	43%	46%	38%	39%	62%	38%	57%	49%	50%	47%
Sex not	0	0	0	0	0	1	1	4	0	6	6
determinable	0%	0%	0%	0%	0%	4%	6%	5%	0%	0%	1%
Total people	9	42	13	206	270	32	16	73	850	971	1241
	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%

Appendix D.
Sketches of Select Photographs











